.

a

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2C19F7D5-D42D-4F A7-92F7-33BFDB7A1F94

THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND 1S FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

\ ’" Z
L~/ Contract Number
égﬂlw’l}l}? 17-375 A-2 .
- SAP Number
4400008744
Children and Family Services
Department Contract Representative  Karol Hamman
Telephone Number (909) 388-0215
Contractor Mental Health Services, Inc.
Contractor Representative James C. Callachan, Jr.
Telephone Number (868) 573-2600 _
Contract Term July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2022
Original Contract Amount $1,188,756
Amendment Amount $ 297,189
Total Contract Amount $1485,945
Cost Center 5017061000

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

AMENDMENT NO. 2:

if is hereby agreed to amend Contract No. 17-375 (SAP Confract No. 4400008744), effective July 1, 2021. as

follows:

SECTION Hil. CONTRACTOR GENERAL RESPONSIBILITIES

Amend Section B, amending Paragraph V.3, adding Paragraph V.4, and adding Paragraph DD to read as

follows:
v

Civil Rights Compliance — The Coniractor shall develop and maintain internal policies and
procedures o assure compliance with each factor outlined by state regulation. These
policies must be developed into a Civil Rights Plan, which is to be on file with the County
Human Services Coniracts Unit within thirty (30) days of awarding of the Contract. The
Plan must address prohibition of discriminatory practices, accessibility, language services,
staff development and iraining, dissemination of information, complaints of discrimination,
compliance review, and duties of the Civil Rights Liaison. Upcn request, the County shall
supply a sample of the Plan format. The Contractor shall be monitored by the County for
compliance with provisions of its Civil Rights Plan. Contracior is required to manlain and
provide a current Civil Rights Plan for the duration of the Contract and submit the
Assurance of Comphance form (Attachment D) annually. Additionally, the Contractor shall

Page 1 0f 4




4

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2C19F7D5-D42D-4FA7-92F7-33BFDB7A1F94

PO,

subgmit to Counly an Assuranca of Compliance with the Calfornla Department of Soclal
Services Nondiscrimination in State and Fedenally Assisted Programs Statement annually.

4. Equily - Contractor shall adhera to and participate in County efforts ensuzing ail individuals
and communilies have equal access and opportunily to health and welibaing by providing
cultirafly and Hnguistically approptiete services to all people of color and culfure, age,
disabifitles, gender, sexus! orientation or gender identily induding people with fimited
English proficiency (LEP). Services provided must be respectful of and rasponsive to the
cultural and Rnguistic needs of County residents,

a. Conlractor shall assess the demographic make4ip and population trends of fis
service area to identify the cultural and lingulstic needs of the eligible service
population. Such siudles are criticel to deslgning and planning for providing
appropriate, effective and equitable services,

b. Contracior shall pariner with end supporl community pariners in addressing
disparities in family stability, health and mentel weliness, educalion, employment,
housing and overall defivery of humen services. Parinering includes oppariuntties
for pariners and community members to design, implement and evaluate practices,
and services ensuring equity and cultural and linguistic appropriateness.

G Confractor sha work with Gounty 1o communicate and provide opportuniiies for
individuals end commamities of color and culture to provide feedback on progress
and oulcomes achieved to address disparitiss in family stability, health and mentat
weliness, education, employment, housing and overafl delivery of human services.

d.  Contracior shall recrult, promole and support a culfucally and linguistioally diverse
workforce that is responsive to and represents the population being served. This
includes trained and compatent biingual steff,

e. Coniractor shafl provide training to enhance its workforca knowledge on cuitural
and lingulstic competence. Beooming cuiturally and linguistically competent is a
developmental process and incorporates of alt [svels the Importance of culture, the
assessment of cross-ouliural relations, vigilance fowards the dynamics tha resull
from cullurat differences, the expanslon of cultural knowledge, and the adaptation
of sevices fo meet culturaliy-unique needs, Providing services in a culturally
appropriate and responsive manner is fundamente! In any effort to ensure success
of high quality and cost-effective health and human services, Offering those
senvices In a menner that falls to achisve Its infended result due to cuffural and
fingtistic bariers does not reflect quality of care and Is not cost-effective.

1. To ensye equal access to quality care for diverse populations, Confractors
providing health and health care eervices may adopt the Federal Office of Minorlty
Health Culturally and Ungulsiically Appropriste Services (CLAS) national
standards.

9.  Upon request, Contractor will provide County Human Services evidence of
adherenca to requirements Fsted ahova.

To the extant applicable, If Contrackor is & business that collects the personal information of 2
consumer(s) In performing Services pursuant to this Contract, Contractor must comply with the
provisions of the Califomia Consumer Privacy Act (CCPA) (Cal. Civil Code §§1766.100, &t
geq.). For purposes of this provision, "business,” “consumer,” and “personal information” shall
have the same meenings as set forth & Civil Code Section 1798.140. Contractor must contact
the Counly immediataly upon receipt of any request by @ consumer submitted pursuant to the
CCPA that requires any aation on the pait of the County, including but not limited to, providing &
list of clisclosures or daleting personal infermalion. Contractor must nof sell, market or otherwise
disclose personsl Information of 2 consumer provided by the County unless specifically authorized
purauant to terms of this Confrast. Contractor must immediately provide to the Counly any notice
provided by a consumer to Confractor pursuant to Civil Code section 1788.150(k) alleging a
violation of the CCPA that involves personal information received or maintained pursuant to this

Paga20f4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2C19F7D5-D42D-4FA7-92F7-33BFDB7A1F94

Contract. Contractor must immadiately notify the County If It recelves a notice of violation from
the Califonia Altomsy General pursuant to ChI Code section 1798.155(b).

SECTION V. FISCAL PROVIS|ONS
Amend Paragraph A to read as follows:

A The maximum amount of paymant under this Contract shall not exceed a total of $1,485,845, or
$297,189 annually, and shall be subject to availablfity of funds to the County. The conslderafion to
be paid to Contractor, as provided herein, shall be In full payment of afl Contractor's services end
expenses Inounred in the performance hereof, including travel and per diem.

SECTION Vill, TERM
Amend Section to read as follows:

THis Coniract is effective July 1, 2017, and is extended from lte expiration date of June 30, 2021, to expire on June
3C, 2022, but may be terminated earfier in accordance with the provislons of Section IX of the Contract.

SECTION X, GENERAL PROVISIONS
Amend Section X, adding Paragraph L to read as follows:

L Neither party shall be liable for faiiure or delay to perform obligations under this Contract, which
heve become practicably iImpessible because of circumstances beyond the reasonable control of
the applicable party. Such circumstances include without limitation, natural disasters or acts of
God; acts of terrorism; labor disputes or stoppages; war; governrent acts or orders; epidemics,
pancemics or outbreak of cammunicable disease; quarantines; national or reglonal emergencles;
or any other cause, whether similar in kind fo the foregoing or otherwise, beyond the party’s
reasonable control. Wiitten notice of a parly’s fallure or delay in performance due to force majeure
must be given to the other party no later than thirly (30) days following the fares majeure event
commencing, which nofice shall describe the force majeure event and the actions taken to
minimize the impact thereof, All delivery dates under this Contract affected by force majeure shall
be tolled for the duration of such force mejeure. The parties hereby agres, whan feasible, not o
cancel but reschedule the pertinent cbligations and deliverables for mutually agreed dates as
soon as practicable sfter tha force mejeure condition ceases o exdst.

ATTACHMENT C — PROGRAM BUDGET
Amend Attachment C, Program Budget, adiding Program Budyget for July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022,
which is attached to this Amendment and incorporated by reference.

ATTA D ~ ASSURANCE OF CONP! CE
Add Attachmant D, Assurance of Compliance, which is attached to this Amendment and incorporated
by reference.

Page 3 of4



———— i

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2C19F7D5-D42D-4FA7-92F7-33BFDB7A1F94

All other terms and condifions of Contact No. 17-375 (SAP Contract No. 4400008744) remain in full force
and effect.

COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO Mentel Health 3)'31&118. ino. =

»

Curt Hagmen, Chalrman, of Supervisors

Name JamesC. Mn’ Jr,
orlype nsmb of pareon

Tile CEOQ and Prasident

{Pdnt or Type)

Dated:

Address 5485 Farnham Stract
San Diege, CA 82123

~——DocuSigned by:

L Dandel

>
MM% ﬁcmw

Apr1'| 14 2021 April 13, 2021 Apr'1'| 14 2021
Dats Dale

Pege4 of 4



1

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2C19F7D5-D42D-4FA7-92F7-33BFDB7A1F94

Budget Narrative to just:fy “how” andfor why™ a 1ne (tem helps to mees the program objettives and deliverabies. include fulitime 2quivaienciss

: Program Costs: List expenfes that are chnteesb*e o whote or part, to tha program. Attach an explanat.on of costs in narrative form. include o
{FTEs) for oMl positions.

PROGRAM BUDGET

Hiental Heaith 5, stems )
~ Program dudyet
Kinshiv Support Services Program

Fiscal year July 1, 2021 through fune 30, 2022

ATTACHMENT C

[ To1ALCOS YO THE
| ORGANIZATION

PERCEMT CHARGED 10 | TUTAL CUST 70 GRANT

s

AlsatariesangBenstns . e R
" 1.|ProfFem Manaper S L 8% % 1800000 § TEEN66.300.00
Safary 15 §2.400.00 53 040.60 |
| Benefits ] L Is 15,600.00 1325uua
. _ 2.|AB 12 Cose Manager, Blilngual (Ontariotacilty] 15 54500001 T 5260000 |
ety $ _ 4366000 4368000 |
Banefits s 1092000 10.520.00 |
v ?-H!ZGHMMM@LWJEESL!MM_.,.M“ P T T T o P 3ET0000!
! Salay I 5 374&0& 28,080.60
Benefits $ 9.360.00 _ _?_._020.00
: %nmgm&mmm_mmm 1,‘.’.,,, 3680000 " woM§. 2830000
| Salary 5 3744000 100%) ¢ 137 44000 |
| _ Bemefits i ] R $ 4.360.00 100%] 3 .360.60
7 S|vicePrendemeciClimcalervices . 1 |s .. 161200007 ER] 322000
I Saiai‘ B - -] 128.960.00 2% 8 2.579320 |
 Benefits . |8 B Y ____54450
6./ Progrem Financit Melyst S j 3 $143.00
L Salary . I 6% S 4311840 |
| Benelits - B 6% $ 102960
 8JoperatingExpenses -
‘ )
o s
iP $
_ 2. | Telecummunicat ons - 3
‘S.hmnrme )
T sltquipmin tipmses $
7.|Clent Bipenses -]
B:Other Dustness Sernvieed’ § i
@ lindiract =S Nk I 188 5 93.53800 |
| subtotst (B - B s _86017.00 100%] $ 86 017.00
__Sublotal Al e L 226.200.00 o34 § 21117200
o Totat 5 _312217.00 5% 5 297.382.00 |

Page 1 of 2



«  DocuSign Envelope ID: 2C18F7D5-D42D-4F A7-92F7-33BFDB7A1F94

ATTACHMENT C

L'scatbcash or n-kavd funds that v {| Be used 1o peov de required 10% match Aach a nareats ¢ eaptamtion of how the va-us of exeh
tashflvk nd exgense will he derermined
The arsount shosn on tine Gunder cofumn A" sad for "B’ (below) must equat or exceed ten pe:cent {182%) af the amount of funds a:'ocated

< !Cash/lrvﬂmd Sco-ce ta meet ‘tquirsment match

ifer the services arov'ded under any resulting cantract S e -
A. Source of .ncome: _ B Amount of Non-Goyernmental I
$ _ B - |
I A s B
| Total — 15 I
8, scurce of In-¥ingd lnnrvcash) income:  |value; . i
1 IVolitéers, 4 houry por week® 515 per hour »zan bedefts . [§ - el 3.368.00
2.|Péinera fréad. fosd tonatien " et s ¥ 20.32550
3 |Chifdren’s Fund, !a;-donntion*q!psoo Si0car S o IOV iy JMDEDJ
4.|PriviitE MonE: O ¢8, clothts, maitressas $° -1,200.80
___ 5./sa7ita Cisus tnc. & Sonts" wez dys. : i 5 . it "1.000.00
6. /Cxy.Link Resouree Center: Shoss. SR U [ S 233000
| Total s - 3971890

Exarnple scenaria of “B* Saurce of in-Kind {ron-ash) hrome
The fals market value of the sgency’s rent '5 $2,000 per month and the rent is charged to the grant st the rate of §500 per manth Therefore, ‘a'k nd
(non-cash) daniation 15 $1.500 por month pnnual match (2156008 12=5180001. : —_—

__B/Source ofn-Kind (non-cesh) tncome; T lvahe _ ~ ]
$.|Rent B — ) |$18 COB(51.500"12wanths) ]
B |— Tatal ~ |s18000 . |

inciude a Budget Narrative L justify “how" and/or “why” 8 Jing ‘tem he!ps to maet the prog'am abjectives ives and de iverables

Page 2 of 2



< DocuSign Envelope ID: 2C19F7D5-D42D-4FA7-92F7-33BFDB7A1F94

= e e e

Signature;
Email:

ATTACHMENT D
ASSURANCE OF COMPLIANCE STATEMENT

ASSUBANCE OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE
CALIFORNJA DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES
NONDISCRIMINATION IN STATE AND FEDERALLY ASSISTED PROGRAMS

Mental Health Systems, Inc.
NAME OF THE CONTRACTING AGENCY
{Hereinafter called the “Agency”)

HEREBY AGREES THAT it will comply with Title Vi and VIl of the Civil Rights act of 1964, Section 504 of he
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, the Food Stamp Act of 1977-Section
272.6, The Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, Government Code {GC) Section 1135 and Californta Code of
Regulations (CCR) Title 22 Section 9800-98413, Title 24 of the California Code of Regulations, Section 310A(e)
and other applicable federal and state laws, as well as thelr Implementing reguiations {Including 45 CFR, Parts
80,84, and 91,7 CFR Part 15, and 28 CFS Part 42), by ensuring that employment practices and the administration
of public assistance and soclal services programs are nondiscriminatory, to the effect that no person shall
because of race, color, national origin, political affiliation, religion, marital status, sex, age or disability be
excluded from participation in or be denled the benefits of, or be otherwise subject to discrimination under any
program or activity recelving federal or state assistance; and HEREBY GIVES ASSURANCE THAT, it will
immediately take any measures necessary to effectuate this agreement.

THIS ASSURANCE is given in consideration of and for the purpose of obtaining any and all federal and
state assistance; and THE AGENCY HEREBY GIVES ASSURANCE THAT administrative
methods/procedures which bave the effect of subjesting individuals to discrimination or defeating the
objectives of the California Depavtment of Soaial Services (CDSS) Manual of Policies and Procedures (MPP)
Chapter 21, will be prohibited.

BY ACCEPTING THIS ASSURANCE, the agency agrees to compils data, maintain records and submit
reports as required, to permit effective enforcement of the aforementioned laws and regulations and permit
authorized CDSS and/or federal government personnel, during normal working howrs, to review such
records, books and aceounts as needed to ascertain compliance. If there are any violations of this assurance,
CDS8 shall have the right to invoke fiscal sanctions or other legal remedies in accordance with Welfare and
Institutions Code Section 10605, or Government Code Section 11135-89, or any other laws, or the issue may
be referred to the appropriate federal agemey for further compliance action and enforcement of this
assurance.

THIS ABSURANCE is binding on the agency directly or through contract, license, or other provider
services, as long as it receives federal or state assistance; and shalll;psub/miyd anaually with the required

7~ 1

ORGANIZATION

Clir vilma Glassco Aps &, 2021 12:03 POTY
cglassco@mbhsinc.org

Page 1of 1



